

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn.No.1/2026

Date of Order: 25.02.2026

Central Bureau of Investigation, Vs. Phiangtre Pyrtuh & ors
Shillong

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Ms. K. Gurung, Adv

For the Respondents : Mr. P. Yobin, Adv for R/1
Smti. B. Sharma Goyal, Adv with
Mr. S. Mylliemngap, Adv
Ms. B. Chauhan, Adv
Mr. S. Thapa, Adv for R/3

Pursuant to the order dated 3rd February, 2026, issuing notice to the respondent, Mr. P. Yobin states that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent No.1 and Ms. B. Sharma Goyal states that she has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent No.3. Both, seek time to take instructions.

On their request, stand over to **25th March, 2026**.

In the meantime, learned counsel for the petitioner to inform the respondent No.2 of the next date to enable the respondent No.2 to appear in the aforesaid petition.

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice